Dawn Buckingham, M.D. Chairwoman Texas State Veterans Cemetery Committee Texas Veterans Commission Texas Veterans Land Board

Laura Koerner Chairwoman U.S. Navy Veteran Kevin Barber Member Texas Veterans Commission U.S. Army Veteran

LTC (Ret.) Kitty Meyers Citizen Member U.S. Air Force Veteran

**James Rothfelder** Member Texas Veterans Land Board



Admiral (Ret.) Jud Scott Member Texas Veterans Land Board U.S. Navy Veteran

## TEXAS STATE VETERANS CEMETERY COMMITTEE



## Dawn Buckingham, M.D. Commissioner of the Texas General Land Office Chairwoman of the Texas Veterans Land Board Chairwoman of the Texas State Veterans Cemetery Committee

Commissioner Buckingham's family were among the first settlers to Texas seven generations ago, and that tough, independent, pioneer spirit is deeply rooted in her personality. True to her Texas roots, her commitment to service began early, serving as a volunteer firefighter, and attending the Texas A&M Fire School. She is also an avid hunter, outdoorswoman, and steward of the land. She made history in 2016 as the first woman elected to the Texas State Senate from Travis County and she made history again in 2022 when elected as this state's first female Land Commissioner.

Dawn came from humble roots-growing up on a ranch near the Texas coast and then moved to Central Texas. She has never settled for less than her dreams. Wanting to attend college, but without the money to do so, Dawn lived at home, working two jobs to pay her own way through college at the University of Texas at Austin. With endurance of spirit, she graduated Magna Cum Laude and debt-free. It was during college that she met the love of her life and husband of 31 years, Ed Buckingham. Dawn and Ed both received their medical degrees from the University of Texas Medical Branch at Galveston, and they have two children. Her commitment to service and recognition for her work has allowed her to hold leadership positions in local, state, and national medical organizations.

Dawn embodies the American Dream. Through hard work, a "never-quit" attitude, and perseverance, she has risen above her circumstances. Becoming a self-made small business owner employing Texans, serving others in her profession and as an elected official, she has always given back to her community.

As your Land Commissioner, Dr. Dawn Buckingham brings a lifetime of experience to the office. She is totally committed to helping Texans after a disaster, supporting Texas energy, ensuring that every child in Texas receives a high-quality public education, and securing the border to keep our communities safe.

> 1700 North Congress Avenue Austin Texas 78701-1496 P.O. Box 12873 Austin, Texas 78711-2873 800-252-8387